





1
gt

MINUTES - BENSON CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
CITY HALL
SEPTEMBER 9, 2024

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m. by Mayor Evenson. Members present: Jack
Evenson, Nancy Maanum and Gary Landmark, Chris Carruth, Dan Enderson. Members Absent: None.
Also present: City Clerk Valerie Alsaker, Director of Finance Lisa Kent, City Manager Kyle Harris, City
Attorney Stephen Kowal, Rob Wolfington, Jordon Ahrndt, Diane, Zoe & Beth Halvorson and Kylie
Conger with the Flower Basket, Deb Selk, Toni Lindstrom, Jan Luzum, Angela Nissen, Jon Buyck and
and Reed Anfinson. Present Telephonically: Zielsdorf Auction, Stacy Erickson.

The Council recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Evenson asked if there were any changes to the agenda. The EDA Enabling Resolution
and Public Hearing was removed from the agenda. It was moved by Carruth, seconded by Landmark and
carried unanimously to approve the agenda.

It was moved by Maanum, seconded by Enderson and carried unanimously to approve the
following items on the consent agenda:

= August 19, 2024 City Council Minutes
= July 22, 2024 EDA Minutes
* MRES Area Meetings Sign Up
» Charter Communications — Chanel Changes
= Charter Communications Franchise Payment to the City of Benson-$7,520.25
* Pioneerland Library System - 3™ Quarter 2024 Pay Request - $28,636.75
» Electronic Transfers:
Payroll: 8/22/24 - $113,978.09

There was no one with unscheduled business.

Harris approached to present a Conditional use Permit at 1625 Aldrich Avenue to move a garage
onto the property. The garage is currently sitting on blocks, but will have a poured cement foundation
with blocks under the garage. He then presented the findings of facts from the Planning Commission as
follows:

1. Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan:

- The proposed project is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan. Among other things, the
comprehensive plan promotes City growth, safety and resident wellbeing. The proposed
garage will keep belongings and vehicles inside and off the street.

2. Promote and enhance the general public welfare and will not be detrimental or endanger the
public health, safety, morals or comfort:

- This garage project, has a proposed result being consistent with the community appearance,
will likely enhance the neighborhood and improve general public welfare. There is no
evidence of concern over endangering the public, or negatively affecting health, morals, or
comfort of other residents.



3. Will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity or
diminish and impair property values within the neighborhood:
- The proposed garage poses no concerns over restriction of light or air to neighboring
properties. The proposed investment in this property is likely to marginally improve local
property values.

4. Will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property
for uses permitted in the district:

- Since the proposed project does not involve greenspace requirements or height restrictions, it
will not impede surrounding property owners from developing or improving their properties
in normal, permitted ways. It will, however, be closer to the east lot line than permitted. It
will be 5 feet from the east property line. The neighbor to the east has a garage that will
parallel the proposed garage. The Planning Commission feels it will not impede surrounding
property owners from developing or improving their properties in normal, permitted ways.

5. Will conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is located:
- There are no proposed zoning or other regulation infringements planned. The aspect of this
project requiring the conditional use permit is just to move in a detached garage that is closer
to the east property line than allowed.

6. Complies with the general and specific performance standards as specified by Section 154.178 of
the Benson zoning ordinance:

- Yes, there is no conflict with ordinance §154.178, or any applicable performance standard.

After further discussion, it was moved by Carruth, seconded by Maanum and carried unanimously to
approve the conditional use permit at 1625 Aldrich Avenue to move the garage in as presented.

It was moved by Landmark, seconded by Enderson and carried unanimously to approve the 2™
Reading of an Ordinance to Amend the Zoning Map as presented.

Mayor Evenson said with the end of the payment in lieu of taxes from Xcel, the City is faced with
budget cuts. He presented a plan with a map of a compromise in decreasing the hanging and ground
flower pots in half, and concentrate the pots in the downtown area, which will be more efficient for
watering. There was discussion on how and who should water the pots, and it was the consensus of the
Council to keep the flowers. The Mayor proposed for the preliminary budget, we put $15,000 in for the
flower program, and between the preliminary budget, and the final budget, get the actual costs worked out
with the decrease in pots. After discussion, it was moved by Landmark, seconded by Maanum to continue
the flower program. Enderson discussed placement of pots, and citizen comments he received. The
motion then carried unanimously.

Harris presented Change Order No. 2 for the AWOS Replacement project. He stated the water
table is so high this year, they are required to change the plan for the AWOS foundations. Corrections will
include re-mobilization, dewatering, culvert in place of a sono-tube, hydrovac use and aggregate for soil
corrections. This will add two weeks to the project. The change order is for an additional $145,840.00 in
cost for the project. MnDOT will be paying this additional cost in full. After discussion, it was moved by
Enderson, seconded by Carruth and carried unanimously to approve the pay request as presented.

Nelson presented a wire quote for the continued overhead to underground project. It was moved
by Landmark, seconded by Maanum and carried unanimously to approve the wire quote from Border
States in the amount of $8,184.99.



Nelson presented a primary wire quote. This is to replace primary wire used this year, and to have
wire in stock for any unexpected repair. It was then moved by Maanum, seconded by Carruth and carried
unanimously to approve the primary wire purchase from Stuart C. Irby in the amount of $12,837.83.

Next was a pay request from Engan Associates for design development, construction documents,
procurement and construction administration for the Armory project. Enderson asked if we are still on
track with the project. Harris said there has been no change and believes we are on track. Tweed stated
the schematics and preliminary design documents are done and bids are set to go out in September. It was
moved by Enderson, seconded by Maanum and carried unanimously to approve the pay request from
Engan Associates in the amount of $33,573.93.

Tweed approached the Council with a request from the UMVRDC to extend the latest owner
occupied and commercial rehab small Cities contract agreement by three months. This project is for the
latest small cities grant for owner occupied and commercial rehab projects. This will give contractors
currently working on projects time to finish their projects. There were 20 owner occupied projects. Since
there was some funds left over for this part of the program, two additional owner occupied projects were
added. Out of the commercial projects, 2 dropped out. It was then moved by Landmark, seconded by
Maanum and carried unanimously to approve Amendment #1 for the Grant Contract Agreement #CDP-
20-0043-O-FY21 deadline from September 30, 2024 to December 31, 2024,

Harris presented a resolution for an interfund loan from the general fund to TIF District III of the
proposed CSNelson development. The survey is done. The amount is for $35,000, which will be used to
cover Rodeberg and Berryman to design the preliminary plat. Once this is developed, then the financing
aspect can be pursued and a development agreement will be drawn up. This resolution stated the City will
be reimbursed through the TIF district at a 4% interest rate. Enderson asked if this expense is part of the
$100,000 previously approved for the project, to which Harris said yes. Councilmember Enderson offered
the following resolution:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INTERFUND LOAN FOR ADVANCE OF
CERTAIN COSTS IN CONNECTION WITH TAX INCREMENT FINANCING
DISTRICT NO. 8
(RESOLUTION 2024-14)

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council (the “Council”) of the City of Benson, Minnesota (the
“City”), as follows:

Section 1. Background.

1.01. The City has approved the establishment of Tax Increment Financing District 8: Nelson
Townhomes Project (the “TIF District”) within Municipal Development District No. 4 (the “Project Area”)
and has adopted a Tax Increment Financing Plan (the “TIF Plan™) for the purpose of financing certain
improvements within the Project Area.

1.02. The City has determined to pay for certain costs identified in the TIF Plan consisting of site
planning, interest, and administrative costs (collectively, the “Qualified Costs™), which costs may be
financed on a temporary basis from City funds available for such purposes.

1.03. Under Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.178, Subd. 7, the City is authorized to advance or
loan money from the City's general fund or any other fund from which such advances may be legally
authorized, in order to finance the Qualified Costs.



1.04. The City intends to reimburse itself for the Qualified Costs from tax increments derived from
the TIF District in accordance with the terms of this resolution (which terms are referred to collectively as
the “Interfund Loan™).

Section 2. Terms of Interfund Loan.

2.01. The City hereby authorizes the advance of up to $35,000 from the General fund or so much
thereof as may be paid as Qualified Costs. The City shall reimburse itself for such advances from Available
Tax Increment (defined below) together with interest at the rate of 4%, which does not exceed the greater
of the rates specified under Minnesota Statutes, Section 270C.40 or Section 549.09 as of the date the loan
is authorized. Interest accrues on the principal amount from the date of each tranche.

2.02. Principal and interest (“Payments™) on the outstanding Interfund Loan balance shall be paid
annually on each December 31 (each a “Payment Date”), commencing on the first Payment Date on which
the City has Available Tax Increment (defined below), or on any other dates determined by the City
Manager, through the date of last receipt of tax increment from the TIF District.

2.03. Payments on this Interfund Loan are payable solely from “Available Tax Increment,” which
shall mean, on each Payment Date, tax increment available after other obligations have been paid, or as
determined by the City Manager, generated in the preceding twelve (12) months with respect to the property
within the TIF District and remitted to the City by Swift County, all in accordance with Minnesota Statutes,
Sections 469.174 to 469.1794, all inclusive, as amended. Payments on this Interfund Loan may be
subordinated to any outstanding or future bonds, notes or contracts secured in whole or in part with
Available Tax Increment, and are on parity with any other outstanding or future interfund loans secured in
whole or in part with Available Tax Increment.

2.04. The principal sum and all accrued interest payable under this Interfund Loan are pre-payable
in whole or in part at any time by the City without premium or penalty. No partial prepayment shall affect
the amount or timing of any other regular payment otherwise required to be made under this Interfund Loan.

2.05. This Interfund Loan is evidence of an internal borrowing by the City in accordance with
Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.178, Subd. 7, and is a limited obligation payable solely from Available
Tax Increment pledged to the payment hereof under this resolution. This Interfund Loan and the interest
hereon shall not be deemed to constitute a general obligation of the State of Minnesota or any political
subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, the City. Neither the State of Minnesota, nor any political
subdivision thereof shall be obligated to pay the principal of or interest on this Interfund Loan or other costs
incident hereto except out of Available Tax Increment, and neither the full faith and credit nor the taxing
power of the State of Minnesota or any political subdivision thereof is pledged to the payment of the
principal of or interest on this Interfund Loan or other costs incident hereto. The City shall have no
obligation to pay any principal amount of the Interfund Loan or accrued interest thereon, which may remain
unpaid after the final Payment Date.

2.06. Before the latest decertification of any tax increment financing district from which the
interfund loan is to be repaid, the City may modify or amend the terms of this Interfund Loan, in writing,
by resolution of the City Council, including a determination to forgive the outstanding principal amount
and accrued interest to the extent permissible under law.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution is effective upon the date of its approval.



Councilmember Maanum seconded the foregoing resolution and the following vote was recorded:
AYES: Evenson, Landmark, Enderson, Maanum, Carruth. NAYES: None. Thereupon the Mayor declared
Resolution 2024-14 duly passed and adopted.

Kent approached the Council to say she advertised for a new Liquor Store Manager, and received
eleven applications. After interviews, she recommended to the Council they appoint Janie Reuss as the
new manager. After discussion, it was moved by Landmark, seconded by Enderson and carried
unanimously to appoint Janie Reuss as the new Liquor Store Manager at an annual salary of $72,800.

Kent stated with her new payroll/accounting employee, she will need to add her as a check signer
on certain accounts. It was moved by Maanum, seconded by Carruth and carried unanimously to
authorize the following as check signers on all accounts: Mayor Jack Evenson, Director of Finance Lisa
Kent, City Manager Kyle Harris. Incidental Fund: Valerie Alsaker and Sara Jensen, and Sara Jensen on
the Hospital Fund.

Lastly Harris discussed his plans for the preliminary budget that needs to be set at the next City
Council meeting. With the current estimated preliminary levy, the increase is 25.6%. Harris said this year
we will not have the payment in lieu of taxes money from Xcel, and he is not planning any utility
transfers as that money will be needed for upcoming projects. He ran through his plans for the budget.
Landmark asked about road projects. Enderson asked for explanations on Police wages and what taxes
will come in from Abundant Ag.

There being no further business to come before the Council a motion was made by Carruth,
seconded by Landmark and carried unanimously to adjourn the Council meeting at 6:42 p.m.

Mayor

City Clerk



PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
AUGUST 12,2024
CITY HALL
NOON

Members Present: Dan Enderson, Mike Nicholas, Eric Carlson, Jack Evenson.

Members Absent: William Johnson.

Also Present: City Manager Kyle Harris, Assistant City Attorney Stephen Kowal, Rich & Kayla Syltie.
The meeting was called to order at 12:00 p.m.

It was moved by Enderson, seconded by Carlson and carried unanimously to approve the
Planning Commission minutes from the July 15, 2024 meeting.

Chairman Evenson opened the Public Hearing at 12:01 p.m. to hear comments for or against
Richard Syltie at 800 — 16™ St. S. to build an attached garage onto his house that is larger than approved
by ordinance. Syltie discussed his plans with the Planning Commission. Harris said there needs to be a
larger total square living space than the garage addition, which is 1,800 square feet. Syltie did not have
the answer to that. There was also concern about how far the completed project will be from the north
and west property lines, and staying off set backs especially to the west. There have been no comments
either for or against the project. With these two questions not having answers, the Commission felt they
could not make a recommendation to approve or deny. It was agreed by the Commission to recess the
public hearing and come back on Monday, reconvene and answer these questions.

There being no other business the Planning Commission went into recess at 12:24 p.m.



Planning Commission August 19, 2024

Planning Commission reconvened at 12:00 p.m. Members Present Will Johnson, Dan Enderson and Jack
Evenson.

Syltie provided the information for the Planning Commission that the square foot of living space is
2,093, and all set backs to the west are well within zoning, and the north set back will be 12’

Conditional Use Permit Findings of Facts:

1.

Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan:

- The proposed project is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan. Among other things, the
comprehensive plan promotes City growth, safety and resident wellbeing. The proposed
construction exceeding the square foot limit for garages in residential areas will benefit the
property and neighborhood and will not detract from the community. Neighbors and citizens
did not express concern over this project affecting safety or wellbeing.

Promote and enhance the general public welfare and will not be detrimental or endanger the

public health, safety, morals or comfort:

- This construction project, with a proposed result being consistent with the community
appearance, will likely enhance the neighborhood and improve general public welfare. There
is no evidence of concern over endangering the public, or negatively affecting health, morals,
or comfort of other residents.

Will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity or

diminish and impair property values within the neighborhood:

- The proposed height of the improvement is the same as the attached house, so there are no
concerns over restriction of light or air to neighboring properties. The proposed investment in
this property is likely to marginally improve local property values.

Will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property

for uses permitted in the district:

- Since the proposed project does not involve encroachment into buffer zones, greenspace
requirements, setbacks, or height restrictions, it will not impede surrounding property owners
from developing or improving their properties in normal, permitted ways.

Will conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is located:

- Yes, there are no proposed zoning or other regulation infringements planned. The aspect of
this project requiring the conditional use permit is just to build an attached garage that
exceeds the allowed maximum square footage limitation.

Complies with the general and specific performance standards as specified by Section 154.178 of
the Benson zoning ordinance:
- Yes, there is no conflict with ordinance §154.178, or any applicable performance standard.



D :
\\/‘, Cent rac are CentraCare Benson 1815 Wisconsin Ave Phone 320-843-4232

Administration Benson, MN 5615 Fax 320-843-1309

September 5, 2024

Hello, area leaders,

One of my goals as a leader at CentraCare — Benson is to engage and build
relationships within our community to help understand how we can improve the care we
provide locally and work together to make rural life healthier.

Health care is constantly changing, and rural communities face unique challenges.
People living in rural areas deal with longer wait times for medical care, travel farther to
access care and experience poorer health outcomes than our urban counterparts.

On Friday, September 27, we'll be hosting a community conversation with a select group
of community members and business leaders to share updates with you, discuss ways
we can work together differently, and better understand how we can meet our local
needs and improve care.

As a leader in our community, I'm inviting you to join us, along with a group of other
community members, from 7:30 to 8:30 a.m. on.September 27. A light breakfast will be

¢ provided, and we will meet in CentraCare - Benson Clinic Conference Room. (use the
Clinic entrance to’enter) CentraCare — Benson 1815 Wisconsin Avenue, Benson, MN
56215.

Please RSVP to Jeanette Stegeman at Jeanette.stegeman@centracare.com or phone
320-314-1511 by September 20.

| look forward to connecting with you.

Respectfully,

ncbur ﬁ«;‘r’ WYNPEOT)

Melissa McGinty-fﬁgmpson
President and Director of Patient Care
CentraCare - Benson




You are invited!
Join us for a light breakfast

and a community conversation
about health care in Benson and
throughout CentraCare.

Hear from Ken Holmen, CentraCare President
& CEO, about CentraCare’s vision for “Making
Rural Life Healthier;” Cindy Firkins Smith,
CentraCare Vice President Medical Education,
about the University of Minnesota Medical
School CentraCare Regional Campus and
: Melissa McGinty-Thompson, CentraCare -

Ken Holmen, MD, Cindy Firkins Smith, MD,  Melissa McGinty-Thompson, B€nson President, about local highlights,
CentraCare President ~ CentraCare Vice President ~ CentraCare - Benson challenges, and shared vision to improve the

& CEO Medicai Eduction President health of Greater Minnesota residents.

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 27, 7:30 - 8:30 a.m.

CENTRACARE - BENSON CLINIC CONFERENCE ROOM
1815 Wisconsin Ave., Benson, MN 56215

Please use the Clinic entrance to enter.

7:30 a.m.  Social & Light Breakfast
7:45 a.m. Presentation & Conversation followed by Q & A

RSVP by Friday, September 20

Please RSVP to Jeanette Stegeman at Jeanette.stegeman@centracare.com

or 320-314-1511. A CentraCare’

If you have any special dietary accommodations, please include these in your RSVP. \\-/// Ben sSON



Charter

September 17, 2024 Delivery via Email Please Reply “Received”

Ms. Lisa Kent

City of Benson

1410 Kansas Avenue
Benson, MN 56215-1718

RE: Charter Communications — Upcoming Changes — New Customers Only

Dear Ms. Kent:

We value our customers and continue to improve our services with the finest entertainment products
available, while also providing a compelling suite of video services at the greatest value. Effective on
or around September 17, 2024, Charter will begin implementing all-in pricing for new video
customers. Below is new customer package pricing.

Increase (due
Rack Broadcast TV | toincrease in | New All-in

Service Rate Surcharge programming | Pricing Total*

costs)
Spectrum TV Select Plus $94.99 $25.75 $4.26 $125.00
Spectrum TV Select $89.99 $25.75 $4.26 $120.00
Spectrum Select Signature $84.99 $25.75 $4.26 $115.00
Spectrum Mi Plan Latino $59.99 $25.75 $4.26 $90.00
Spectrum TV Choice $49.99 $25.75 $4.26 $80.00
Spectrum Basic $9.99 $25.75 $0.26 $36.00

Package prices will not change for existing customers.

We remain committed to providing excellent entertainment services in your community. If you have
any questions about this change, please feel free to contact me at (952) 367-4263 or via email at
david.larson@charter.com.

Sincerely,

David Larson
Director, State Government Affairs Minnesota
Charter Government Affairs

*Pursuant to the FCC's "all-in pricing" order, Charter is aggregating the cost of video programming including for broadcast
retransmission consent, regional sports programming, and other programming-related fees.

16900 Cedar Avenue Rosemount, MN 55068 0O:(952) 367-4263  david.larson@charter.com



INVOICE

Please Remit To: Bolton & Menk, Inc.
EOMI-EEE YEARS 1960 Premier Drive | Mankato, MN 56001-5800

st 507-625-4171 | 507-625-4177 (fax)
Real People. Real Solutions 1949 Payment by Credit Card Available Online at www.Bolton-Menk.com
pie. ’ To Ensure Proper Credit, Provide Invoice Numbers with Payment

City of Benson August 30, 2024

Glen Pederson, City Clerk Project No: 0T75.130512.000
1410 Kansas Avenue Invoice No: 0344820
Benson, MN 56215 Client Account: BENSON_CI_MN

Benson/Airport AWOS Replacement
Replacement of Automated Weather Observation System (AWOS) at Airport

Final Engineering (0000002)

Fee
Total Fee 40,000.00
Percent Complete 87.00 Total Earned 34,800.00
Previous Fee Billing 30,000.00
Current Fee Billing 4,800.00
Total Fee 4,800.00
Total this Task $4,800.00
Total this Invoic $4,800.00
?/3 /2 4
Holton & Menk, inc. Is an equal opportunity empioyer and federal or . G , the parties agree (hat as applicable, they wlll abide by the requirements of 41 CFR 60-1.4(a), 41
CFR 60-300.5(a) and 41 CFR 60-741.5(a) and that these laws are P herein by These r s prohibit against based on their status as protected
or individuals with and prohlbit i lon against all |

based on thelr race, color re!igion sex, sexual orlentation, gender identiy or national origin. These regulations

require that covered prime t and action to employ and In without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender
identity, national origin, protected veteran status or disabllity, The partios also agree that, as applicablé, thoy witl abide hy the requirements of Exccutive Order 13496 (23 CFR Part 471, Appendix A to Subpart
A), relating to the notice of employae rights under foderal labor laws.

Notice: A Finance charge of 1.5% per month (annual percentage of 18%) is charged on balances 30 days or over,









































































































Elliot Nelson

[ r s e e e e S e SRR L ST S N e T T2z SRS S e e Ty e e Sy
From: Brent Powers <brentpowers3@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2024 10:45 AM

To: Elliot Nelson

Subject: Fwd: Dahl Waste Handling LLC. bid for Benson waste

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Brent Powers <brentpowers3@gmail.com>

Date: September 11, 2024 at 2:02:02 PM CDT

To: Adam Lindahl <lindahladam7 @gmail.com>

Subject: Fwd: Dahl Waste Handling LLC. bid for Benson waste

Brent Powers

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Brent Powers <brentpowers3@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Aug 6, 2024 at 9:09 AM

Subject: Fwd: Dahl Waste Handling LLC. bid for Benson waste
To: Adam Lindahl <lindahladam7@gmail.com>

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: Brent Dahl <dahl08@farmerstel.net>

Date: August 6, 2024 at 7:41:09 AM CDT

To: brentpowers3@gmail.com

Subject: Dahl Waste Handling LLC. bid for Benson waste

Applicator with 2 trucks hauling on a 3.5 miletaul .OS/g /If you have any

questions let me know thanks.

300, cco <$p05 .- *Seco

My,



Elliot Nelson

s e R A e S T WS Yo (7 L SO TS . s
From: Brent Powers <brentpowers3@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2024 10:48 AM
To: Elliot Nelson
Subject: Fwd: BioSolids hauling for Benson, MN

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Byron Hayunga <byron.hayunga@gmail.com>
Date: September 11, 2024 at 12:59:36 PM CDT

To: brentpowers3@gmail.com

Subject: Fwd: BioSolids hauling for Benson, MN

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Byron Hayunga <byron.hayunga@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, Sep 5, 2024, 3:10 PM

Subject: BioSolids hauling for Benson, MN

To: brettpowers3@gmail.com <brettpowers3@gmail.com>

Minnesota Pumping will haul 275,000 gallons of Biosolids. At 3600 gallons a loads for $270.00 a load.
Over 275,000 gallons will be $290.00 a load.

30,075/

Roger Lauritsen, Minnesota Pumping

2o cc0 £ 0.075 = 28, T



Craig's, Inc.

2015 Minnesota Avenue

Invoice

Benson, MN 56215 oate Aolce &
8/20/2024 42621
Phone # 320-843-4385
Bili To
Benson City Office
1410 Kansas Avenue
Benson MN 56215
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
64.5 | Plumbing Labor: Generator Building % 120.00 7,740.00
8/13/24,8/14/24,8/1 5/24,8/16/24,8/19/24,8/20/24 B,C,D,0O: Repipe Fuel
Line.
3 | Plumbing Parts: 2" Male Adapter Megapress 86.32 258.96
7 | Plumbing Parts: 2" 90 Megapress 106.68 746.76
I Plumbing Parts; 2" Ballvalve Megapress 562.72 562.72
1} Plumbing Parts: 2"x2"x1/2" Tee Megapress 187.01 187.01
I | Plumbing Parts: 2" Union Megapress 333.99 333.99
1 | Plumbing Parts; 2"x2"x1-1/4" Tee Megapress 191.97 191.97
1} Plumbing Parts: 2" fitting x 1-1/4" Megapress 85.08 85.08
1 {Plumbing Parts: 1/2" Male Adapter Megapress 30.16 30.16
2 | Plumbing Parts: 1/2" 90 Megapress 23.75 47.50
3| Plumbing Parts: 1/2" Ballvalves Megapress 131.38 394.14
4 | Plumbing Parts: 1-1/4" Ballvalves Megapress 304.97 1,219.88
4| Plumbing Parts: 1-1/4" Unions Megapress 230.41 921.64
5| Plumbing Parts: 1-1/4" Male Adapter Megapress 49.57 247.85
4 | Plumbing Parts: 1-1/4" Tee Megapress 87.53 350.12
3 | Plumbing Parts; 1-1/4" Fitting x 1" Megapress 50.85 152.55
4 | Plumbing Parts: 1" F itting x 1/2" Megapress 32.72 130.88
1 { Plumbing Parts: 1-1/4"x]" Coupler Megapress 50.85 50.85
If Plumbing Parts: 2"x1"-1/4" Coupler Megapress 85.08 85.08
1| Plumbing Parts: 1-1/4" St 90 Megapress 63.40 63.40
3 | Plumbing Parts: 1-1/4" 99 Megapress 63.40 190.20
Plumbing Parts: §' 1/2" Pipe 27.04 27.04
Plumbing Parts: 8' 1-1/4" Pipe 55.52 55.52
Plumbing Parts; 21' 2" Pipe 202.02 202.02
Total $14,275.32




DM Electric, LLC ¥ Invoice
909 13th St. N A0 ;
’Y\ A ?9 f lfU e€d Invoice Number:
Benson, MN 56215 (AN
Vo 35279
v 6 . q, .
M Y\ / 7, 'Z/ Invoice Date:
Voice: 320-842-5291 7 . 9/6/24
Fax: 320-842-5291 Page:
1
. CITY OF BENSON- TRENCHING PROJECT
Sold To: 1540 KANSAS AVE
BENSON, MN 56215
Customer ID: 3469 Duplicate
Due Date: 10/20/24
Quantity Item Description Unit Price Extension
TRENCHING PROJECT
1.00 COMPLETED PROPERTIES 7,134.00 7,134.00
1.00 PROPERTIES WITH TRENCHING ONLY 8,799.00 8,799.00

TOTAL $15,933.00



CITY OF BENSON
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATIONS
(RESOLUTION NO. 2024-)

WHEREAS, The City of Benson is generally authorized to accept gifts and bequests pursuant to
Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 and Minnesota Statutes Section 471.17 for the benefit of its citizens;
and

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute the cash amounts set
forth below to the city:

Jax of Benson — Kid Day Donation - $25.00

Abner Sales — Kid Day Donation - $400.00

Benson Family Eye Care — Kid Day Donation - $50.00
Benson Lions Club ~ Kid Day Donation - $250.00

DM Electric LLC - Kid Day Donation - $200.00
Hawleys Inc — Kid Day Donation - $100.00

Letendre Insurance — Kid Day Donation - $100.00
Patron — Kid Day Donation - $25.00

Shamrock Hest Riding Club — Kid Day Donation - $25.00
Southside Body Shop — Kid Day Donation - $250.00
Stony Ridge Foods — Kid Day Donation - $300.00
Wallace Auto & Collision — Kid Day Donation - $100.00
Don’s Flooring — Kid Day Donation - $100.00

Alan Jacobson — Kid Day Donation - $50.00

Mick Quinn Insurance — Kid Day Donation - $250.00
Cherie Stielow — Kid Day Donation - $50.00

Patrons — Small Town Tshirt Sales - $197.00

T & K Kennedy Excavation — Kid Day Donation - $50.00
Sonsteng Foundation — Kid Day Donation - $7,000.00
Kenneth Rohloff — Cemetery Donation - $25.00

Benson Hockey Association — Kid Day Donation - $25.00
Kyle Harris — National Night Out Donation - $150.00
Sandra Nelson — Cemetery Donation - $30.00

WHEREAS, all such donations have been contributed to assist the various city departments and
programs as allowed by law; and
WHEREAS, The City Council finds that it is appropriate to accept the donations offered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BENSON,
MINNESOTA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The donations described above are accepted and shall be used to benefit the departments listed
above, as allowed by law.













































GL304L-VO

REF/REC/CHK DATA-JE-ID

Disb. Validation Listing

% SYSTEM

[<dTp]

LINE#

VEND/CUST/EXPL..........

AMOUNT

DESCRIPTION.............

FUND & ACCOUNT......... ... .....

165

D-08312024-611

GENERAL FUND

2,898.36

FEES
T FEES

UOR FUND
AGEMENT
MANAGEMEN

HAR

}

1
3

164

D-08312024-611

BENSON/KIMBERLY

825.00

LEANING

QUOR

7
0]
609.49750.333

NN
NGy

e
e
OO0
[
Py
OO
OO0

efefed
[atiaing]
[selecieo]
[elele]
111

[alala]

9750.343

699.4
2) LIQUOR

609.49750.343

48

D-08312024-611

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

1,238.96

027242

6092.49750.430

D-08312024-611

148.90 BENSON LAUNDRY-MAT HOUSE

MOPS

UOR_FUND
DRY
TOWELS,

ZLI
LA
MATS,

1
3
3

169

D-08312024-611

GENERAL FUND

842.41

ION FUND

178

D-08312024-611

WEST CENTRAL SANITATION

10,686.00

141

D-08312024-611

SWIFT CO ENVIRONMENTAL S

8,000.40

ION FUND



GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL SYSTEM
9/10/2024 11:38:53
TOTAL NUMBER OF RECORDS PRINTED

395

Disb. Validation Listing

GL304L-VO



FUND
FUND

J
O
=

AV CWITHEIIN)
NIOOOOWOLI
WO N OUIH--

TOTAL

BANK
BANK

yMENT FINANCIAL SYSTEM
2024 11:38:53
RECAP:

DESCRIPTION

GENERAL FUND

LIBRARY

SMALL CITIES GRANT FUND_2013
GENERAL CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
ECONOMIC DEV. AUTHORITY FUND
NSP CEL ENERGY) GRANT FUND
WATE ND

SEWER COLLECTION & DISPOSAL
ELECTRIC FUND

LIQUOR FUND

GAKBAGE COLLECTION FUND

ALL FUNDS

RECAP:

NAME

GENERAL BANK CHECKING ACCT
LI%UOR FUND

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

ECONOMIC DEV. AUTHORITY CHKN

ALL BANKS

Disb. validation Listing

DISBURSEMENTS

76,724 .50
30,437.85
46 .00
39,380.85
292.50
9,627.50
89,536.61
144,613.53
61,853.26
107,396.36
19,528.81
579,437.77

DISBURSEMENTS

14
10
31

~ 0 ONWN
~1 OO



RESOLUTION ADOPTING PROPOSED 2024 PROPERTY
TAX LEVY, COLLECTIBLE IN 2025
(RESOLUTION NO. 2024-)

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Benson, County of Swift, Minnesota that
the following proposed sums of money be levied for the current year, collectible in 2025, upon the taxable
property in the City of Benson, for the following purposes:

General Fund Levy $558,987
Police Personnel 1,014,520
Library Fund Levy 165,674
G.O. CIP Bonds 2014 - Street Garage 69,990
G. O. CIP Bonds 2017 - Police Department 86,956
G.O. Equipment Bond 2023 — Police Department 14.469
Total $1,910,596

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council will hold its Truth in Taxation Hearing on Monday,
December 2, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. in the Benson City Council Chambers. Comments may be made by calling
320-843-4775, email to staff@bensonmn.org or by postal mail to 1410 Kansas Avenue, Benson, MN
56215.




RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE PROPOSED GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET
FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2025 FOR THE CITY OF BENSON, MINNESOTA
(RESOLUTION NO. 2024-)

BE IT RESOLVED, that the proposed Operating Budget for the General Fund of the City of
Benson, Minnesota, for the fiscal year beginning J anuary 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025 is
hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the budget is summarized as follows:

Revenues
Taxes - General $1,573,507
Taxes - Library 165,674
State Grants and Aids 1,702,490
Other Revenues 956.805
Total Revenues $4,398.,476
Expenditures
General Government $471,100
Public Safety 1,649,621
Highways, Streets and Roads 858,600
Parks and Recreation 627,675
Public Transit 12,000
Public Library 168,374
Capital Outlay 386,656
Other Expenditures 224,450
Total Expenditures $4,398,476

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures $0



Description

General Fund 822,000
Police Personnel 860,290
Library Fund 126,200
G.O. CIP Bonds 2014 (Street Garage) 73,096
G.0O. CIP Bonds 2017 (Police Department) 84,289
G.0O. Swimming Pool 0

Total Levy 1,965,875

Xcel Energy Payment
Electric Utility Transfer

Description
General Fund 877,019
Police Personnel 942 580
Library Fund 138,447
G.O. CIP Bonds 2014 (Street Garage) 71,595

G.O. CIP Bonds 2017 (Police Department) 83,029
G.O. Equipment Bonds 2023 (Police Dept) 14,889
Total Levy 2,127,559

Xcel Energy Payment

Electric Utility Transfer

Description
General Fund 877,019
Police Personnel 942,580
Library Fund 138,447
G.O. CIP Bonds 2014 (Street Garage) 69,990

G.O. CIP Bonds 2017 (Police Department) 86,956
G.O. Equipment Bonds 2023 (Police Dept) 14,469
Total Levy 2,129,461

Xcel Energy Payment

Electric Utility Transfer

olo

oo

oo

822,000
860,290
126,200
73,096
84,289
0
1,965,875
(271,973)
(150,000)
1,543,902
5.3%

877,019
942,580
138,447

71,595
83,029
14,889
2,127,559
(271,973)
(150,000)
1,705,586
10.5%

708,987
1,014,520
165,674

69,990
86,956
14,469
2,060,596
0
(150,000)
1,910,596
12.0%



09/20/24
08:14:07

DESCRIPTION

GENERAL FUND REVENUES
TAXES
ABATEMENTS
LODGING TAXES
FRANCHISE FEES
BUSINESS LICENSES
NON-BUSINESS LICENSES
BUILDING PERMITS
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AID
HOMESTEAD & AG CREDIT AID
POLICE TRAINING REIMBURSMENT
INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX-FIRE
INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX-POLICE
AIRPORT MAINTENANCE
OTHER FED/STATE/LOCAL GRANTS
POLICE SERVICES
DARE REVENUES
DOG POUND REVENUES
COPS IN SCHOOLS REIMBURSEMENT
TOWNSHIP FIRE CONTRACTS
FIRE DEPARTMENT CALLS
RESQUE SQUAD CALLS
BUILDING INSPECTIONS SERVICES
STREET REPAIR FEES
EQUIPMENT RENTALS
WEED REMOVAL CHARGES
SWIMMING POOL RECEIPTS
POOL CONCESSION SALES
ARMORY USE FEES
PARK FEES
TREE REMOVAL RECEIPTS
HANGER RENTALS - AIRPORT
AIRPORT LAND REVENUES
SALE OF LOTS - CEMETERY
SODDING FEES - CEMETERY
CEMETERY MEMORIALS
CEMETERY MONUMENT FEES
COURT FINES
PARKING FINES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTEREST EARNINGS

UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS)} ON INVEST

PROPERTY RENTS

2021
ACTUAL

1,070,897

23,374
214,863
8,757
1,230
40,249
1,186,707
294

7,213

68,944
31,149
258,173

570
32,319
81,044
34,340

1,853
18,711
3,000
1,238
2,811
52,544
10,661

200

25,715
1,677
9,225

10,397
8,720
2,050

450
16,785
175
112
37,577
(78,875)
4,800

CITY OF BENSON
BUDGET PROPOSAL
2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL

2022
ACTUAL

1,186,551

32,314
215,862
5,765
1,615
78,217
1,218,986
304

7,962

69,280
34,751
216,663
2,771
500
1,445
30,996
83,476
35,080
3,807

3,600
2,885
2,211
41,911
10,118

25,258
2,220
9,123

11,292
5,730
3,600

400
15,140
1,050

52,269
(362,976)
3,600

2023
ACTUAL

1,246,503

44,793
213,154
7,110
1,625
16,202
1,257,602
308
7,071
46,227
66,244
35,854
275,991
4,328
500

715
30,240
84,824
37,400
11,104

2,772

521
47,776
12,228

32,214
4,620
9,928

11,314
8,040

750

550
24,749
4,000
23
53,337
163,348
4,800

2024
YTD

794,258

18,101
119,283
7,260
1,545
30,695
722,838

7,096

33,960
76,342
100

980
31,035
76,582
13,580
(642)

3,792

936
44,522
9,128

33,819

9,080
9,441
1,720
1,600

650
13,782
2,275

64,240
(18, 725)
3,600

2024
BUDGET

1,397,626

22,000
217,000
7,500
1,500
30,000
1,445,676

10,000

70,000
27,445
25,226

500
500
48,000
88,560
20,000
2,000

5,000
2,000
3,000
45,000
11,000

25,000
4,000
9,500

11,500
5,000
1,000

500
15,000
3,000
25,000

4,800

PCT.
BUDGET

PAGE #

PROPOSED
2025
BUDGET

1,573,507

22,000
217,000
7,500
1,500
30,000
1,447,989

7,000
46,000
70,000
27,445

104,056

500
500
55,000
81,125
20,000
2,000

5,000
2,000
3,000
45,000
11,000

30,000
4,000
12,180
11,500
5,000
1,000

500
15,000
3,000
25,000

4,800

1






09/20/24 CITY OF BENSON PAGE # 3
08:14:07 BUDGET PROPOSAL
2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL

PROPOSED
DESCRIPTION 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 PCT. 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
SAFETY AND DRUG TESTING 1,012 681 972 649 3,500 19 3,500
GAS & OIL 1,227 2,086 1,772 1,721 2,500 69 3,000
EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS 2,991 459 2,288 6,185 2,000 309 4,000
SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 5,123 23,943 5,000 5,000
UTILITY CONTRACTED SERVICES 14,400 14,400 14,400 9,600 14,400 67 14,400
OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 14,070 14,387 21,288 10,228 15,000 68 35,000
CONSULTING SERVICES 1,271 22,453 12,982 7,251 5,000 145 27,500
TELEPHONE 11,107 10,151 12,324 9,204 11,000 84 12,000
TRAVEL EXPENSE 1,192 2,837 11,776 3,223 5,000 64 5,000
TRAINING & INSTRUCTION 2,224 3,664 3,082 4,480 4,000 112 5,000
PUBLIC INFORMATION
INSURANCE 11,196 12,059 17,930 12,986 13,000 100 13,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION 2,076 1,708 2,079 3,039 2,200 138 3,000
ENTERPRISE FUNDS REIMB (59,771) (60,997) (49,399) (31,200) (46,800) 67 (71,700)
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 3,288 1,956 1,039 468 3,500 13 4,000
TOTAL: ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE 277,901 359,003 418,883 239,673 348,900 69 352,075
ELECTIONS
TEMPORARY SALARIES 1,087 2,584 1,119 2,491 4,000 62 4,000
OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,808 1,380 2,168 1,066 8,000 13 6,000
TOTAL: ELECTIONS 3,896 3,964 3,287 3,558 12,000 30 10,000
AUDITING & ACCTING SERVICES 27,850 25,850 29,730 36,650 35,000 105 40,000
ENTERPRISE FUND REIMB (12,648) (12,908) (14, 034) (11,667) (17,500) 67 (20,000)
ASSESSING SERVICES CONTRACTED 21,278 21,291 21,303 23,086 22,000 105 24,000
CITY ATTORNEY
QOFFICE SUPPLIES 39 234 577 250 750
CITY ATTORNEY CONTRACT 19,412 17,402 28,299 21,635 22,000 98 30,000
ENTERPRISE FUND REIMB (13,149) (13,419) (10,291) (7,417) (11,125) 67 (15,375)

TOTAL: CITY ATTORNEY 6,303 4,216 18,584 14,219 11,125 128 15,375



09/20/24 CITY OF BENSON PAGE # 4
08:14:07 BUDGET PROPOSAL
2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL

PROPOSED
DESCRIPTION 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 PCT. 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
CITY HALL
BUILDING MAINTENANCE & SUPPL 3,777 9,506 5,782 3,631 12,000 30 14,500
ENTERPRISE FUND REIMB (1,936) (1,975) (6,549) (4,000) (6,000) 67 (7,250)
CONTRACTED SERV - CLEANING 2,600 2,600 2,600 1,750 3,000 58 3,000
INSURANCE 2,515 2,830 3,180 4,078 3,500 117 4,200
UTILITIES 7,783 8,579 7,274 4,659 8,500 55 8,500
HEATING COST 4,775 6,575 6,132 3,451 6,000 58 7,500
ENTERPRISE FUND REIMB (8,009) (8,174) (9,262) (7,000) (10,500) 67 (11,600)
TOTAL: CITY HALL 11,504 19,941 9,857 6,569 16,500 40 18,850
POLICE DEPARTMENT
SALARIES 565,671 584,993 634,245 453,498 720,000 63 779,700
PENSIONS 119,582 123,774 133,473 97,838 154,800 63 160,820
HEALTH, LIFE & DISB INSURANCE 124,111 143,641 139,058 103,272 147,780 70 154,000
OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,257 4,766 9,041 4,478 5,900 76 5,900
GAS & OIL 21,132 28,826 28,121 18,781 35,000 54 35,000
OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,024 8,869 3,605 6,105 15,000 41 15,000
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 16,176 12,758 14,682 5,931 12,000 49 12,000
PERSONNEL TESTING & RECRUIT 692 2,500 2,500
CANINE EXPENSE 6,672 3,467 4,195 5,457 6,000 91 6,000
INVESTIGATIONS 40,510 42,998 36,868 26,941 40,000 67 40,000
EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS 57 609 1,517 28 2,600 1 2,600
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS CONTRACTED 17,151 13,838 17,782 5,023 15,000 33 15,000
BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 4,045 3,823 4,937 2,524 3,500 72 3,500
SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 9,798 8,902 10,780 8,878 10,000 89 10,000
CONTRACTED RECORDS MAINT 31,875
CONTRACTED SERVICES~CLEANING 5,356 5,340 5,200 3,500 6,000 58 6,000
TELEPHONE 14,123 14,286 14,039 8,759 14,700 60 14,700
DRUG EDUCATION & ENFORCEMENT 19,070 4,027 2,600 155 5,000
DARE EXPENDITURES 1,745 2,026 2,522 1,191 2,000 60 2,000
TRAVEL EXPENSE i,112 3,705 4,535 2,702 4,500 60 4,500
TRAINING & INSTRUCTION 6,865 7,945 5,777 6,893 7,000 98 7,000
INSURANCE 17,100 19,181 19,211 22,695 20,000 113 25,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION 31,624 40,078 48,799 31,536 50,000 63 50,000
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 3,667 3,915 3,714 2,370 4,800 49 4,800
HEATING COSTS 1,815 2,799 2,569 1,281 2,100 61 2,500
RENTS
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 7,018 5,354 4,757 4,936 6,000 82 6,000
DOG POUND EXPENSES 2,340 2,779 3,148 2,427 3,700 66 3,700

TOTAL: POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,027,951 1,089,365 1,171,646 831,067 1,325,355 63 1,373,220



09/20/24 CITY OF BENSON PAGE # 5
08:14:07 BUDGET PROPOSAL
2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL

PROPOSED
DESCRIPTION 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 PCT. 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
FIRE DEPARTMENT
PART TIME - SALARIES 55,535 69,483 74,404 8,429 70,000 12 75,300
OFFICE SUPPLIES 154 201 161 500 32 500
GAS & OIL 2,224 4,417 3,301 1,972 3,000 66 3,000
OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,278 4,605 5,388 4,089 4,000 102 4,000
EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS 1,252 1,212 6,128 5,251 3,000 175 5,000
EQUIPMENT REPAIR CONTRACTUAL 3,621 6,427 4,236 5,653 5,000 113 5,000
RADIO REPAIRS CONTRACTED 314 20 1,282 1,200 1,500
BUILDING MAINTENANCE & SUPPL 8,598 1,487 2,188 2,420 6,000 40 8,000
BUILDING REPAIRS CONTRACTED 2,000
SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 24,907 16,517 1,362 42,972 12,000 358 16,000
CONTRACTED SERVICES 511 10,444 1,285 527 1,000 53 6,000
TRAVEL EXPENSE 18 4,113 11,586 2,795 4,500 62 5,000
TRAINING & INSTRUCTION 8,415 10,789 15,097 10,785 12,000 90 12,000
INSURANCE 6,700 7,320 8,090 8,170 8,000 102 8,300
WORKERS COMPENSATION 8,547 8,295 16,397 8,025 12,000 67 12,000
UTILITIES 5,434 7,920 4,668 2,523 5,000 50 5,000
HEATING COST 2,556 4,886 4,259 2,022 5,000 40 5,000
HYDRANT RENTALS/FIRE SERVICE 10,000 10,000 10,000 6,667 10,000 67 10,000
TRUCK LEASE 91,801 91,801 91,801 61,201 91,801 67 91,801
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,215 1,425 1,229 1,025 1,400 73 1,000
TOTAL: FIRE DEPARTMENT 235,079 261,162 256,904 174,686 255,401 68 276,401
BUILDING DEPARTMENT
SALARIES 24,202
PENSIONS 4,120
HEALTH, LIFE AND DISABILITY 5,781
GAS
OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,195 4,155 1,590 1,211 3,000 40 3,000
CONTRACTED SERV.-0OTHER EXPENSE 7,543 23,735 22,971 21,596 46,000 47 40,000
TELEPHONE 214
TRAVEL EXPENSE 2,283 493 3,000
TRAINING & INSTRUCTION 300 400
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
TOTAL: BUILDING DEPARTMENT 47,638 28,382 24,562 22,807 52,400 44 43,000
HIGHWAY STREETS & ROADS
SALARIES 263,107 277,918 302,596 181,946 337,000 54 270,000
PENSIONS 47,039 48,796 52,906 31,223 59,100 53 48,800

HEALTH, LIFE & DISB INSURANCE 31,485 40,795 55,492 33,555 58,000 58 45,750



09/20/24 CITY OF BENSON PAGE # 6
08:14:07 BUDGET PROPOSAL
2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL

PROPOSED
DESCRIPTION 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 PCT. 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
OFFICE SUPPLIES 46 258 280 299 250 120 250
GAS & OIL 30,700 59,421 44,380 23,675 60,000 39 60,000
OPERATING SUPPLIES 10,910 12,380 10,540 5,048 11,000 46 11,000
STREET MARKINGS & SIGNS 9,452 3,725 6,071 4,688 6,000 78 6,000
SHOP SUPPLIES 987 1,217 930 878 1,000 88 1,000
EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS 15,8915 28,496 20,482 11,925 20,000 60 25,000
TIRES 13,416 12,090 13,867 936 20,000 5 20,000
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS CONTRACTED 7,702 7,663 3,723 23,220 15,000 155 15,000
STREET MAINTENANCE-MATERIALS 24,584 48,532 25,180 14,0095 20,000 70 32,000
STREET MAINT.- SEALCOATING 6,488 113,089 20,000 150,000
SNOW REMOVAL 8,844 8,497 9,975 10,000 10,000
FLOOD CONTROL 7,783 10,000 7,500
BUILDING MAINTENANCE & SUPPL 4,704 7,775 7,023 7,126 5,000 143 10,000
SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 4,940 3,551 8,263 6,691 9,000 74 9,000
TELEPHONE 900 1,050 1,200 675 900 75 300
TRAVEL EXPENSE 148 105 87 400 22 500
TRAINING & INSTRUCTION 4,206 4,120 4,553 4,628 6,000 77 7,500
INSURANCE 10,600 12,863 12,300 12,475 15,000 83 15,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION 18,820 16,473 20,081 27,912 20,500 136 28,000
UTILITIES 5,596 5,954 6,384 4,321 6,000 72 6,000
HEATING COST 4,143 6,831 6,029 2,997 6,000 50 7,000
STREET LIGHTING UTILITIES 60,306 59,538 60,920 40,214 60,000 67 70,000
LAUNDRY 2,046 2,175 3,053 2,232 2,400 93 2,400
TOTAL: STREET DEPARTMENT 587,082 670,221 797,115 440,844 778,550 57 858,600
COMMUNITY EDUCATION FEES 15,842 13,910 19,886 20,000 20,000
SENIOR CITIZEN PROGRAM 8,669 10,073 8,863 5,713 10,400 55 10,400
SWIMMING POOL
TEMPORARY SALARIES 53,679 46,963 57,788 64,939 60,000 108 60,000
PENSIONS 4,106 3,583 4,421 4,968 5,000 S99 5,000
OPERATING SUPPLIES 11,684 17,003 15,373 19,004 13,000 146 13,000
BUILDING MAINTENANCE & SUPPL 3,756 14,694 11,638 40,360 20,000 202 40,000
BUILDING REPAIRS CONTRACTED 43,834 11,023 2,938 10,000 29 10,000
CONCESSION SUPPLIES 7,301 7,248 8,754 8,632 S$,000 96 9,000
TELEPHONE 521 597 492 448 600 75 600
INSURANCE 9,254 10,136 11,523 11,424 12,000 95 12,000
TRAINING AND TRAVEL 352 578 600 100
UTILITIES 15,534 17,022 10,672 9,074 15,000 60 15,000
HEATING COST 12,680 9,503 7,308 2,329 10,000 23 10,000

TOTAL: SWIMMING POOL 118,868 171,172 138,994 164,115 155,200 106 174,700



09/20/24
08:14:07

DESCRIPTION

ARMORY
OPERATING SUPPLIES
BUILDING MAINT & SUPPLIES
CONTRACTED SERVICES
TELEPHONE
INSURANCE
UTILITIES
HEATING COST

TOTAL: ARMORY
PARKS

SALARIES
PENSIONS

HEALTH, LIFE & DISB INSURANCE

MOSQUITO SPRAY & SUPPLIES
CHEMICALS & CHEM SUPPLIES
GAS & OIL

OPERATING SUPPLIES
LANDSCAPING MATERIALS
BEAUTIFY BENSON
EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS

EQUIPMENT REPAIRS CONTRACTED

BUILDING REPAIR AND MAINT
SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT
CONTRACTED SERVICES-MOWING

CONTRACTED SERVICES-TREE REMOV

CONTRACTED SERVICES-OTHER
TELEPHONE

TRAVEL EXPENSE

TRAINING & INSTRUCTION
INSURANCE

UTILITIES

RENT

CEMETERY

TOTAL: PARK DEPARTMENT

LODGING TAX EXPENSES

CITY OF BENSON
BUDGET PROPOSAL
2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL

2021 2022 2023 2024
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD
26
7,292 2,446 512 460
108 514 667 444
35
2,639 2,900 3,250 3,650
1,508 1,829 1,806 1,221
2,013 3,445 3,028 1,646
13,622 11,133 9,263 7,420
130,410 115,444 136,302 73,917
17,819 14,340 16,352 7,962
11,579 12,926 14,975 14,067
2,000 8,476 1,400 9,834
6,512 7,691 3,657 1,739
8,847 12,498 16,003 9,277
14,174 17,104 19,505 16,372
473 2,146 4,086 170
22,288 19,061 18,461 10,312
10,422 7,168 6,539 4,330
3,523 6,717 883 6,929
4,694 21,255 16,761 3,729
5,280 10,005 2,454 6,475
7,356 5,542 3,621 7,010
34,180 27,672 3,132

6,880 13,229 15,850 5,142
329 394 780 470
115 466 110 18
1,111 1,015 889 970
14,807 15,286 18,947 21,136
7,493 9,150 6,658 4,688
15,687 11,318 10,704 8,750
325,978 338,901 318,068 213,296
24,590 32,496 34,426 27,869

2024
BUDGET

125,000
16,500
14,175
10,000

9,000
14,000
17,000

5,000
15,000
12,000

5,000
10,000
15,000

7,500
20,000

8,000

400
500

1,500
20,000

8,000

PCT.
BUDGET

PAGE # 7

PROPOSED
2025
BUDGET



09/20/24 CITY OF BENSON PAGE # 8
08:14:07 BUDGET PROPOSAL
2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL

PROPOSED
DESCRIPTION 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 PCT. 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
NOT ALLOCATED 3,739 6,312 6,963 4,938 10,000 49 10,000
CARES Expenses-Enterprise Funds
PUBLIC TRANSIT
GAS & OIL
OPERATING SUPPLIES
EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS
TIRES
CONTRACTED SERVICES 9,893 9,326 10,564 3,500 10,000 35 12,000
TELEPHONE
TRAVEL EXPENSE
TRAINING & INSTRUCTION
INSURANCE
TOTAL: PUBLIC TRANSIT 9,893 9,326 10,564 3,500 10,000 35 12,000
ATIRPORT
SALARIES 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
PENSIONS 500 500 500 300 300
GAS 28,740 50,428 19,980 23,110 35,000 66 35,000
OPERATING SUPPLIES 7,103 9,631 8,176 5,181 8,000 65 8,000
BUILDING MAINTENANCE & SUPPL 8,128 11,550 13,645 6,223 10,000 62 10,000
MANAGEMENT FEES
CONTRACTED SERVICES 780 136 2,577 1,000 258 4,000
TELEPHONE 583 587 621 424 600 71 750
INSURANCE 10,848 13,632 15,618 12,550 12,500 100 12,500
UTILITIES 9,269 9,320 8,947 5,931 10,000 59 10,000
HEATING COST 1,473 2,310 1,701 445 2,000 22 2,000
TOTAL: AIRPORT 69,924 100,458 71,823 56,440 81,200 69 85,050
TRANSFERS
TRANS TO CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 805,000 969,708 366,792 516,000 386,656
TRANS TO GOLF CLUB 60,000 60,000 30,000 15,000 15,000 100
TRANSFER TO CONCRETE PROJECTS 30,000 30,000 30,000 40,000 10,000
TRANS TO FIRE RELIEF FUND
TRANS TO OTHER FUNDS
TRANS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTS 46,227 46,000
TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 3,742,701 4,256,982 3,856,912 2,295,521 4,122,806 56 4,230,102

TOTAL REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES 151,263 (455,474) 546,864 142,156



09/20/24 CITY OF BENSON PAGE # 9
08:14:07 BUDGET PROPOSAL
2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL

PROPOSED
DESCRIPTION 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 PCT. 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
LIBRARY FUND
TAXES 120,067 123,612 125,047 78,672 138,447 57 165,674
INTEREST EARNINGS
RENTALS
DONATIONS 33 587 144 500 500
BUILDING DONATIONS
SALE OF PROPERTY
REFUNDS & REIMBURSEMENTS 1,841 1,866 2,439 26,140 2,000 1307 2,000
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND
TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS 270 216 204 300 200
TOTAL LIBRARY FUND REVENUES 122,211 126,282 127,834 104,811 141,247 74 168,374
EXPENDITURES
OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,415 3,546 1,931 338 10,500 3 3,500
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 42
BUILDING MAINTENANCE & SUPPL 4,264 7,151 7,615 2,848 6,000 47 7,000
BUILDING REPAIRS CONTRACTED 2,500
MANAGEMENT FEES-PIONEERLAND 91,164 94,811 98,603 76,910 102,547 75 107,674
CONTRACTED SERV - CLEANING 4,740 4,740 4,740 3,160 5,000 63 5,000
TELEPHONE 1,204 1,229 1,350 914 1,200 76 1,200
TRAVEL
INSURANCE 3,300 4,068 4,670 4,720 5,000 94 5,500
UTILITIES 5,108 4,863 4,743 2,761 5,000 55 5,000
HEATING COST 2,349 2,188 1,764 1,278 3,000 43 3,000
CAPITAL OUTLAY 25,000
CAPITAL OUTLAY - BOOKS 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 100 3,000
TOTAL LIBRARY FUND EXPENDITURES 117,545 125,597 128,458 95,929 141,247 68 168,374

TOTAL REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES 4,666 685 (625) 8,883



City Hall - Capital Outlay Worksheet

Beginning Balance

Funding Sources
General Fund Transfer
Sale of Property

Grants

Total Funding Sources

Capital Outlay Purchases

DU H WN R

Total Purchases

Ending Balance

$205,592

S0

$0

S0



Police Department - Capital Outlay Worksheet

Beginning Balance

Funding Sources
General Fund Transfer
Public Safety Aid

Grants

Total Funding Sources

Capital Outlay Purchases

1 Police Car

2 Computer & Technology
3

4

5

6

Total Purchases

Ending Balance

$71,952
$28,000
$72,000
$100,000
$75,000
$25,000
$100,000
$71,952




Fire Department - Capital Qutlay Worksheet

Beginning Balance

Funding Sources
General Fund Transfer

FEMA Grants

Total Funding Sources

Capital Outlay Purchases

1 New Pumper (Partial Cost)

Nt s WN

Total Purchases

Ending Balance

$0
$0
SO

$322,876

$346,118

S0

$322,876



Street Department - Capital Outlay Worksheet

Beginning Balance

Funding Sources
General Fund Transfer
Small Cities Assist Transfer
State City Street

Total Funding Sources

Capital Outlay Purchases

1 2 - Dump trucks

2 Large pusher

3 Montana Ave Paving

4 Concrete Crushing

5 12th StS

6 tdaho Ave Paving
Total Purchases

Ending Balance

$180,000
$76,656

$140,000
$22,000
$20,000
$150,000
$35,000
$52,000

$256,656

$419,000

$518,752

$356,408



Park Department - Capital Outlay Worksheet

Beginning Balance
Funding Sources
General Fund Transfer Parks
General Fund Transfer Swimming Pool

General Fund Transfer Cemetery

Total Funding Sources

Capital Outlay Purchases
1 2 - John Deere Mowers
2 Gator
3 Mosquito Sprayer
4 Pool
5
6
7
8
Total Purchases

Ending Balance

$64,000
$0
$0
$0

S0

$64,000

$297,828

5233.828



Armory - Capital Outlay Worksheet

Beginning Balance $528,065

Funding Sources

General Fund Transfer SO

Utility Fund Transfer

Grants $678,000

Total Funding Sources $678,000

Capital Outlay Purchases

1 Construction $1,200,000

DUVt b WN

Total Purchases $1,200,000

Reclass from other departments SO

Ending Balance 56,065



Airport - Capital Outlay Worksheet

Beginning Balance

Funding Sources
General Fund Transfer
Sale of Property
Grants
Other Governmental
Total Funding Sources

Capital Outlay Purchases

1 Runway
2 Chip Seal
3 Beacon Rehab
4 Update ALP
5 AWOS
6
Total Purchases

Reclass from Transit

Ending Balance

$30,000

$114,840

$30,000
SO

S0
$7,200
$107,640

$144,840

$144,840

$27,033

S0



Library - Capital Outlay Worksheet

Beginning Balance

Funding Sources
General Fund Transfer
Sale of Property
Library Endowment Fund
Reserves
Total Funding Sources

Capital Outlay Purchases

1 HVAC

DUV B WN

Total Purchases

Ending Balance

$25,000
$19,500

544,500
$50,000

$50,000

S0

S0



